

No. 19-814

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TONY DESHAWN MCCOY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
*Co-Chair, Amicus
Committee*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

JOHN WESLEY HALL, JR. *
Past President
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1202 Main Street
Suite 210
Little Rock, AR 72202
(501) 371-9131
forhall@aol.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 27, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. BLANKET RULES FOR REASONABLE SUSPICION VIOLATE <i>TERRY V. OHIO</i>	2
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S PRESUMP- TION HERE IS CONTRARY TO <i>RICH- ARDS V. WISCONSIN</i>	3
III. THE BLANKET RULE HERE VIOLATES <i>ORNELAS V. UNITED STATES</i> REQUIR- ING “INDEPENDENT APPELLATE RE- VIEW OF THESE ULTIMATE DETER- MINATIONS OF REASONABLE SUSPI- CION.....	7
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bellotte v. Edwards</i> , 629 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	5
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)....	3
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958)	5
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	7
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	3
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 US. 385 (1997)	3, 4
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	7
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873, 878 (1975)	3
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 773 Fed. Appx. 164 (4th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 523 U.S. 65 (1998)	5
<i>United States v. Sakyi</i> , 160 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 1998)	3
 RULES	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Wayne R. LaFave, Search and Seizure § 4.8(e) (5th ed. 2012 & October 2019 update)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
DISA, Map of Marijuana Legality by State, https://disa.com/map of marijuana legali- ty by state	6
Christopher Ingraham, <i>There are more guns than people in the United States, ac- cording to a new study of global firearm ownership</i> , Washington Post, June 18, 2018 https://www.washingtonpost.com/ne- ws/wonk/wp/2018/06/19/there-are-more- guns-than-people-in-the-united-states- according-to-a-new-study-of-global- firearm-ownership/	5
Lydia Saad, <i>What Percentage of Americans Owns Guns?</i> Gallup, August 14, 2019 https://news.gallup.com/poll/264932/perce- ntage-americans-own-guns.aspx	5
